

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45600
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Elmore County Case No.
 v.) CR-2016-2235
)
 MICHELLE RENEE EDMONSON,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ELMORE**

HONORABLE JONATHAN MEDEMA
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

MAYA P. WALDRON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	4
ARGUMENT	5
Edmonson Has Failed To Show The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Ruled Admissible Detective Ogaard’s Testimony Regarding The Identity Of The Person In The Photographs.....	5
A. Introduction.....	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Admitting The Testimony Of Detective Ogaard That Edmonson Was The Person In The Captured Photographs.....	6
D. Any Error Was Necessarily Harmless	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013).....	9
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 147 Idaho 587, 212 P.3d 1017 (Ct. App. 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Ehrlick</u> , 158 Idaho 900, 354 P.3d 462 (2015).....	5
<u>State v. Hooper</u> , 145 Idaho 139, 176 P.3d 911 (2007).....	8
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Idaho 852, 810 P.2d 1138 (Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 148 Idaho 664, 227 P.3d 918 (2010)	8
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017).....	9
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014)	9
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010).....	9
<u>State v. Salazar</u> , 153 Idaho 24, 278 P.3d 426 (Ct. App. 2012)	6
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E. 701	2, 6
